### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Michael BALESTRA	01/19/2010
Peter BERNSTEIN	01/08/2010
Glen E ERNST	01/13/2010
William FRIETZE	01/14/2010
John P MCCAULEY	01/06/2010
Lihong SHEN	01/07/2010
David NUGIEL	01/13/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AstraZeneca AB
Street Address:	SE-151 85
Internal Address:	AstraZeneca AB
City:	Sodertalje
State/Country:	SWEDEN
Postal Code:	SE-151 85

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13748852

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 7818394121

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

1 781 839 4951 Phone:

Email: kalliopi.gantzoudis@astrazeneca.com

Correspondent Name: AstraZeneca Address Line 1: 35 Gatehouse Drive

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

Address Line 4: Waltham, MASSACHUSETTS 02451

**PATENT** REEL: 030332 FRAME: 0146 502332263

103545-US-CNT[2]

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kalliopi Gantzoudis
Signature:	/Kalliopi Gantzoudis/
Date:	05/02/2013
Total Attachments: 8 source=103545USCNTAssignment#page1. source=103545USCNTAssignment#page2. source=103545USCNTAssignment#page3. source=103545USCNTAssignment#page4. source=103545USCNTAssignment#page5. source=103545USCNTAssignment#page6. source=103545USCNTAssignment#page7. source=103545USCNTAssignment#page8.	tif tif tif tif tif tif tif tif tif

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: AstraZeneca Ref.: 103545-1 US/NS

### **ASSIGNMENT**

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we

BALESTRA Michael, BERNSTEIN Peter, ERNST Glen E, FRIETZE William, MCCAULEY John P and SHEN Lihong all US citizens of AstraZeneca R&D Wilmington, PO BOX 15437, 1800 Concord Pike, Wilmington, DE 19850-5437, USA; NUGIEL David a US citizen of c/o AstraZeneca Intellectual Property, AstraZeneca R&D Wilmington, PO BOX 15437, 1800 Concord Pike, Wilmington, DE 19850-5437, USA

hereafter referred to as ASSIGNOR (S),

Hereby sell(s), assign(s) and transfer(s) to ASSIGNEE **AstraZeneca AB**, a company created and existing under the laws of Sweden, having its Head Office at SE-151 85 Södertalje, Sweden, and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries, in and to the inventions and any and all improvements thereon which are the subject of an application entitled:

ETHANAMINE COMPOUNDS AND METHODS OF USING THE SAME 545

And which is di	sclosed in:
(a) 🔲	U.S. patent application executed on even date herewith;
(b) 🔲	U.S. patent application executed on;
(c) 🗆	U.S. application no filed on;
(d) 🔲	International application no. filed on .

And in and to the above application and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority, and in and to any division, continuation or continuation-in-part, renewal or substitute thereof, and in and to all resulting Letters Patents or any reissue or reexamination thereof, to have and to hold the same to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all of said Letters Patent may be granted;

ASSIGNOR(S) authorize(s) and request(s) the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said ASSIGNEE or its successors and assigns;

ASSIGNOR(S) hereby covenant(s) that ASSIGNOR(S) has/have the full power to make this assignment, and that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment; and

Without further payment or compensation by the ASSIGNEE or its successors and assigns, ASSIGNOR(S) further covenant(s) and agree(s) to communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives, agents, its successors or assigns, any facts relating to said invention or inventions including evidence for purposes of interference or other administrative or legal proceedings whenever requested; to testify in any interference, legal or administrative proceedings, whenever requested; to execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective; and to do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns and nominees to secure, obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or inventions in this or any foreign country.

Any attorney of record is authorized and requested by the execution of this assignment to insert into this assignment any further information necessary for recordation of this document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on the date below written. 1/19/10 **BALESTRA Michael** Signature of Assignor Date of Assignor's Signature WITNESSED BY: Signature of Witness Signature of Witness Name of Witness FRANCES TOWN KALLING Name of Witness (Type or print clearly) (Type or print clearly) MARIE CRELOCH IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on the date below written. **BERNSTEIN Peter** Signature of Assignor Date of Assignor's Signature WITNESSED BX: Signature of Witness Signature of Witness Name of Witness MAN Name of Witness (Type or print cleany) (Type or print clearly) GRELOCH MARIE IN WITNESS, WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on the date below written. Jan 23,5 **ERNST Glen E** Signature of Assignor Date of Assignor's Signature WITNESSED BY: Signature of Witness Signature of Witness Name of Witness Name of Witness # (Type or print clearly) 184 (Type or print clearly) GRELOCH

> PATENT REEL: 030332 FRAME: 0149

□ No

Additional signature pages attached: X Yes

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand	l and seal on the date below written.
FRIETZE William Signature of Assignor	Jan 14, スロノリ Date of Assignor's Signature
WITNESSED BY:  Marie Frelock  Signature of Witness Name of Witness (Type or print clearly)  Marie GRELOCH	Signature of Witness Name of Witness (Type or print clearly)  FRAN FORKALDSIAN
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand	I and seal on the date below written.
MCCAULEY John P Signature of Assignor	フタルム,スクルク Date of Assignor's Signature
WITNESSED BY:    Aail Include Signature of Witness Name of Witness (Type or print clearly)  MAKIE GRELOCH	Signature of Witness Name of Witness (Type or print clearly) FRAN Tout KALDTAN
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand	i and seal on the date below written.
SHEN Lihong Signature of Assignor	Jan 7, 200 Date of Assignor's Signature
WITNESSED BY:  Witness Delay Control of Witness (Type or print clearly)	Signature of Witness Name of Witness Fram Touthalbun (Type or print clearly)
MARIE GRELOCH	
Additional signature pages attached:   ☐ Yes ☐ No	

NUGIEL David	}@{x}@{x}@\;\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
Signature of Assignor	Date of Assignor's Signature
WITNESSED BY:	
Signature of Witness	Signature of Witness
Name of Witness	Name of Witness
Type or print clearly)	(Type or print clearly)

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: AstraZeneca Ref.: 103545-1 US/NS

#### ASSIGNMENT

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we

BALESTRA Michael, BERNSTEIN Peter, ERNST Glen E, FRIETZE William, MCCAULEY John P and SHEN Lihong all US citizens of AstraZeneca R&D Wilmington, PO BOX 15437, 1800 Concord Pike, Wilmington, DE 19850-5437, USA; NUGIEL David a US citizen of c/o AstraZeneca Intellectual Property, AstraZeneca R&D Wilmington, PO BOX 15437, 1800 Concord Pike, Wilmington, DE 19850-5437, USA

hereafter referred to as ASSIGNOR (S),

Hereby sell(s), assign(s) and transfer(s) to ASSIGNEE AstraZeneca AB, a company created and existing under the laws of Sweden, having its Head Office at SE-151 85 Södertalje, Sweden, and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries, in and to the inventions and any and all improvements thereon which are the subject of an application entitled:

ETHANAMINE COMPOUNDS AND METHODS OF USING THE SAME 545

And which is disclosed in:

(a) 🗌	U.S. patent application executed on even date herewith;
(b) 🗌	U.S. patent application executed on;
(c) 🗆	U.S. application no filed on;
(d) [	International application no. filed on .

And in and to the above application and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority, and in and to any division, continuation or continuation-in-part, renewal or substitute thereof, and in and to all resulting Letters Patents or any reissue or reexamination thereof, to have and to hold the same to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all of said Letters Patent may be granted:

ASSIGNOR(S) authorize(s) and request(s) the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said ASSIGNEE or its successors and assigns;

ASSIGNOR(S) hereby covenant(s) that ASSIGNOR(S) has/have the full power to make this assignment, and that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment; and

Without further payment or compensation by the ASSIGNEE or its successors and assigns, ASSIGNOR(S) further covenant(s) and agree(s) to communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives, agents, its successors or assigns, any facts relating to said invention or inventions including evidence for purposes of interference or other administrative or legal proceedings whenever requested; to testify in any interference, legal or administrative proceedings, whenever requested; to execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective; and to do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns and nominees to secure, obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or inventions in this or any foreign country.

Any attorney of record is authorized and requested by the execution of this assignment to insert into this assignment any further information necessary for recordation of this document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on the date below written. BALESTRA Michael Signature of Assignor Date of Assignor's Signature WITNESSED BY: Signature of Witness Signature of Witness Name of Witness Name of Witness (Type or print clearly) (Type or print clearly) IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on the date below written. **BERNSTEIN Peter** Signature of Assignor Date of Assignor's Signature WITNESSED BY: Signature of Witness Signature of Witness Name of Witness Name of Witness (Type or print clearly) (Type or print clearly) IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on the date below written. **ERNST Glen E** Signature of Assignor Date of Assignor's Signature WITNESSED BY: Signature of Witness Signature of Witness Name of Witness Name of Witness (Type or print clearly) (Type or print clearly)

No

Additional signature pages attached: 

Yes

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on the date below written.		
FRIETZE William		
Signature of Assignor	Date of Assignor's Signature	
WITNESSED BY:		
Signature of Witness	Signature of Witness	
Name of Witness	Name of Witness	
(Type or print clearly)	(Type or print clearly)	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my han	d and seal on the date below written.	
MCCAULEY John P Signature of Assignor	Date of Assignor's Signature	
WITNESSED BY:		
ipę ji syę vędynę jy ędijak ję po dagi popyji y er za e zakonov vár i i e dokonov várti kom v		
Signature of Witness	Signature of Witness	
Name of Witness (Type or print clearly)	Name of Witness (Type or print clearly)	
Color and the co	2. Man on Brown Agents	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my han	d and seal on the date below written.	
SHEN Lihong	productive complete productive cod och des completes productive code (code (co	
Signature of Assignor	Date of Assignor's Signature	
WITNESSED BY:		
<u> </u>	***************************************	
Signature of Witness Name of Witness	Signature of Witness Name of Witness	
(Type or print clearly)	(Type or print clearly)	
Additional signature pages attached: ☐ Yes ☐ N	·	

IN WITHESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand :	and seal on the date below written.
Wy/	1-13-10
NUGIEL David Signature of Assignor	Date of Assignor's Signature
WITNESSED BY:  When Have He Call  Signature of Witness	Signature of Witness
Name of Witness	Name of Witness
(Type or print clearly)	(Type or print clearly)
ANNE MORIE Me ON 11	
Additional signature pages attached:  Yes  No	

**RECORDED: 05/02/2013**